
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

1 July 2020 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020, 6.00 pm in 
Online Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  
 

6 Quarter Four 2019/20 Performance Report (Pages 9 - 66) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Capital Outturn Report 2019/20 (Pages 67 - 80) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 
 

 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



Yours faithfully 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates.  

Councillor Dr S Peaple is also invited to sit and speak at this meeting. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 19th MARCH 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors J Chesworth, M Cook and 

J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities) and Joanne Sands (Assistant Director Partnerships) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) R Pritchard and S Doyle 
 

79 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 2020 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

81 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

82 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

83 CORPORATE PLAN 2019 - 2022 (2020 UPDATE)  
 
The Leader provided Cabinet Members with an update of the Council’s Corporate 
Plan for the period to 2022. 
 
RESOLVED That; 

 
 Cabinet approved the Corporate Plan update 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 19 March 2020 

 

 

2 
 

 
84 ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL HOLOCAUST REMEMBRANCE 

ALLIANCE (IHRA) DEFINITION OF ANTI-SEMITISM  
 
The report of the Leader of the Council to consider the adoption of the 
International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) definition of Anti-Semitism 
 
RESOLVED that Members approved; 

 
1 The adoption of International Holocaust Remembrance 

Alliance non-legally binding working definition of anti-
Semitism:-  
 
“Anti-Semitism is a certain perception of Jews, which 
may be expressed as hatred towards Jews. Rhetorical 
and physical manifestations of anti-semitism are 
directed towards Jewish or non-Jewish individuals 
and/or their property, towards Jewish community 
institutions and religious facilities”  
 
 

2 That the Council’s Diversity and Equality Policy and 
Statement be updated to include the definition in the 
next scheduled revision  
  

 
(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 

85 INSURANCE RENEWAL 2020  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and finance advised Cabinet of the Authority’s 
insurance requirements being put out to tender and to request the delegation of 
authority to the Executive Director Finance (EDF) to approve the acceptance of 
the successful submission 
 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet; 

 
1 

 
Endorsed the contract brief for the procurement of 
Insurance contracts 

 
2 

 
Delegated authority to the Executive Director Finance, in 
consultation with the portfolio holder, to appoint the 
successful insurer and to undertake any negotiation with 
the insurer to finalise the contract 

 
 

3 

 
Approved the continual use of the insurance reserves for 
self-insurance liabilities 

 
 

4 

 
Endorsed the Executive Director Finance to use part of 
any premium reductions achieved to maintain funds at 

Page 4



Cabinet 19 March 2020 

 

 

3 
 

an appropriate level to cover the potential impact on 
revenue budgets of increased excesses 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

86 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety seeks Cabinet 
approval for a revised approach to the review and subsequent preparation a new 
local plan and for the publication of the Local Plan Review document. 
 
RESOLVED  

 
1 

 
Acknowledged that the recommendations set out in this 
report supersede those  in the 05 July 2018 Local Plan 
Review Update Cabinet report 
 

2 Endorsed the conclusions of the Local Plan Review 
document and approve the commencement of work to 
produce a new local plan  
 

3 Approved the publication of the Local Plan Review 
document 
 

 
4 
 

Acknowledged that a future report will be brought to 
Cabinet setting out the timescale for the development of 
a new local plan 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 

87 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

88 TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL GRANT SCHEMES  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Communities was 
considered to agree the grant applications to the Council’s small grants, arts 
grants, sports grants and business grants scheme 
 
RESOLVED That; 

 

Page 5



Cabinet 19 March 2020 

 

 

4 
 

1 Grants outlined below be deferred until the next meeting, 
to allow Officers to discuss with businesses that grants 
will remain required after Covid 19 outbreak 
 

2 Scope to provide and retain grants for emergency help – 
Officers to feedback 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 
Small grant applications      Amount 
 
Applications for Revenue/Running 
Costs 
                      

 

Parkinson’s UK Tamworth Support 
Group 
 

£520 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Applications for   
Equipment/Projects 

 

 
Tameside Wildlife Conservation 
Group 
 
 

 
£560 

  
Combined Applications: Running 
Costs/Projects and Equipment 

 

 
Choices Tamworth 

 
£500 

 
 

  
 
Art grant applications  
 
No Applications Q4 
 
 
Sports grant applications  
 
 
Applications for talented individual  
 

Page 6



Cabinet 19 March 2020 

 

 

5 
 

That three grants for a Talented Individual for £1750 be made  
 
 
 
Applications for club                       
                      
Parkinson’s UK Tamworth Support Group         £2500    
 
 
Applications for coaching        
 
No Applications 
 
 
Business Grants                Amount 
 
Clarity Accounting  £1,200.00 

 
 
 
 
CG Pro-Active HR LTD £1,100.00 
 
 
Ellis Engineering 
Consultants 

£1,100.00 

 
 
Carli’s Canines £1,000.00 
 
 
Ritual Tattoos £900.00 
 
 
Beechcroft Midlands 
Limited 

£800.00 
 

 
 
TLCleaning £750.00 
 
 
 
Nails £0.00 
 
                                                                                                                                                                
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2020 
 

 
REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
QUARTER FOUR 2019/20 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The report aims to provide Cabinet with a performance update and financial 
Healthcheck. The report was considered by Corporate Scrutiny Committee at their 
meeting on 17th June 2020. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. Cabinet approve an immediate suspension of all non-essential spending and 
that the budget be revised to remove these following the preparation of the 
first quarterly monitoring report, 

2. Cabinet endorse the contents of this report. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report contains the following sections: 
 

 Corporate projects summary 

 General fund – actual spend summary 

 Universal credit summary 
 

1. Corporate plan actions and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reforms on Council services, 
3. Medium term financial strategy 2019/20 – 2024/25 monitoring, 
4. Financial health-check. 

 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Given the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) forecast, it is 
recommended that there is an immediate suspension of all non-essential spending 
and that Cabinet be asked to approve the budget be revised to remove these 
following the preparation of the first quarterly monitoring report. Managers will be 
required to review their budgets and identify all non-essential spending for 2020/21 
as part of the quarter one projections at 30 June 2020. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
There are none. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are none. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are none. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
John Day 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Quarter four 2019/20 Performance Report 

Page 10



 
Sections in the report 

 

 Corporate projects summary 

 General fund – actual spend summary 

 Universal credit summary 
 

1. Corporate plan actions and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reforms on Council services, 
3. Medium term financial strategy 2019/20 – 2024/25 monitoring, 
4. Financial health-check. 

 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 2019 to 2022 Corporate Plan actions update, 
Appendix 2 Corporate Risks, 
Appendix A General Fund & Housing Revenue Account main variances, 
Appendix B Capital programme monitoring, 
 
 

Page 11



 
Corporate Projects Summary 

 
 

Corporate Project Due 
Date 

RAG 
Status 

Commentary 

Review of Corporate Capital Strategy 31st 
March 
2021 

  

Priority Review - Cleaners TBA 
(was 
30th 
April 
2020) 

  

Priority Review - Leisure Services 31st 
March 
2021 

  

Priority Review - CCTV 31st 
March 
2020 

 Project completed. 

Risk Management Strategy 31st 
July 
2020 

  

Implement Customer Portal August 
2020 

 Amber due to the number of work packages that are currently on pause 
due to the Covid -19 situation. 

ICT Strategy TBA   

Organisational Development Strategy TBA   

Repairs & Investment Contract 31st 
March 
2020 

 Project completed 

P
age 12



 

Corporate Project Due 
Date 

RAG 
Status 

Commentary 

Completion of new council housing at Tinkers Green 
and Kerria 

TBA 
(was 
31st 
August 
2020) 

 Site works currently suspended due to COVID-19, a new completion 
date will be agreed once works can recommence. 

Welfare Reform 31st 
Decemb
er 2020 

  

Housing Strategy 31st 
October 
2020 

  

Allocations Policy 10th 
June 
2020 

  

Leisure Strategy 30th 
June 
2022 

  

Opening of the refurbished Assembly Rooms TBA  The impact of Covid-19 both now and ongoing will be felt for some 
considerable time.  Any potential easement of lockdown will be fully 
considered by the team in terms of impact and possibilities 

Town Centre Programme 31st 
March 
2022 

  

 
  
  

P
age 13



 
Key to Symbols 

 

RAG Status Overall Project Status 

 Project on track and in control 

 Project not on track but in control 

 Project not on track 
 

P
age 14



  
  

General Fund – Actual Spend Summary 
 

 

 
  

Page 15



 
Universal Credit Summary 

 

 
 

Page 16



 
 
1. Corporate plan actions and corporate risks 

 
The Executive Leadership Team identified projects from the Corporate Plan, the monitoring 
of which would form the basis for this section of the quarterly performance report. 
 
Project highlight reports for each of these are included at Appendix 1. 
 
Details on the Corporate Risk Register are included at Appendix 2 
 
2. Impact of Welfare Benefit Reform on Council services 
 
Quarterly updates are presented to monitor the impact of welfare benefit reform changes on 
Council services including customer demand via monitoring of calls/contacts together with 
the financial impact of collection and demand for benefits and effect on income streams 
suc
[...]
eptember 2020 / 6 
month duration with an associated 50% 
income loss in 2020/21 with ongoing impact 
on income of 10% p.a. 

 
For the General Fund, the impact of the changes over five years ranges from an 
unfavourable impact of £1.1m under the best case scenario to £2.5m under the central 
case. The MTFS previously identified a shortfall of £6.9m over five years. 
 
For the HRA, the impact of the changes over five years ranges from an unfavourable impact 
of £0.5m under the best case scenario to £3.1m under the central case. This is mainly due 
to the inclusion of a prudent provision for additional costs arising from the planned stock 
condition surveys. At present, the current projections for the impact of Covid-19 on rent 
income levels is manageable within existing balances. 
 
  

Page 21



 
General Fund 

 

    General Fund       

MTFS Projections 2019/20 - 
2024/25 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

              

Projected Balances per 
MTFS Council February 
2020 

(6,644) (5,569) (3,138) (505) 2,850 6,423 

Revised Stress Tested 
Forecasts: 

            

Best Case Revised Forecast 
Balances - April 2020 

(6,644) (5,778) (2,885) (68) 3,566 7,529 

Worse Case Revised 
Forecast Balances - April 
2020 

(6,644) (1,952) 2,508 6,649 11,701 17,195 

Central Case Revised 
Forecast Balances - April 
2020 

(6,644) (5,049) (1,947) 937 4,734 8,962 

Central Case (Improvement) / 
deterioration - April 2021 

0 520 1,191 1,441 1,883 2,539 

 
As a result the updated forecast, the forecast projections identify a shortfall in General Fund 
balances of £1.4m over three years (compared with forecast balances in the February 2020 
MTFS of £0.5m) – with a shortfall of £5.2m to 2023/24 increasing to £9.5m over five years 
(the shortfall was previously forecast at £3.4m in 2023/24, £6.9m by 2024/25), including the 
minimum approved level of £0.5m. 
 
Further savings of around £1.9m p.a. will be required over the next five years (based on 
annual £5 increases in Council Tax). On an annualised basis this would equate to a year on 
year ongoing saving of £0.6m over five years. 
 
The Central case forecast has been adjusted for: 
 

 Uncertainty over future income from Staffordshire County Council (SCC) for verge 
maintenance of £150k p.a. 
 

 Reduced income from fees and charges of £1.7m in 2020/21 (including car parking, 
Assembly Rooms and court costs) £0.3m p.a. thereafter; 
 

 Reduced commercial and industrial rent income of £0.6m in 2020/21, £0.3m p.a. 
thereafter; 
 

 Reduced income on investments due to low interest rates / deferral of property fund 
investments - £0.3m in 2020/21, £0.1m p.a. thereafter; 
 

 Reduced council tax income in 2020/21 of £0.2m (impact on 2021/22 budget through 
council tax deficit in Collection fund) ; 
 

 Reduced business rates income in 2020/21 of £0.3m (impact on 2021/22 budget 
through business rates deficit in Collection fund) ; 
 Page 22



 
 Revised lump sum contribution to the pension fund following the 2022 triennial 

review – £200k (2% p.a.) year on year from 2023/24; 
 

 One off Covid-19 costs of £0.5m in 2020/21 for void business rates, waste 
management, homelessness etc. 
 
Offset by increased income / savings: 
 

 Covid-19 grant funding of £0.8m from MHCLG; 
 

 Reduced contingency budgets of £0.5m p.a. 
 

 Unspent budget for Levy of £1m in 2020/21; 
 

 Savings in unspent budgets of £0.2m p.a. 
 
Balances held within earmarked reserves for transformation and business rates retention 
will also be available to support the development of the budget and MTFS. 

 
 
  

Page 23



 
4. Financial Healthcheck 

 
Provisional Outturn Period 12 – March 2020 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This section of the report summarises the main issues identified at the end of March and is 
the ‘best estimate’ of the projected outturn at this time, though subject to the completion of 
final account working papers and audit proced
[...]
£000 

Outturn 
£000 

Comments 

AD 
Neighbourhoods 

0 0 0       

Homelessness 
Reduction Act 

30 0 (30) 30 30 
Budget not expected to be spent 
this year 

CCTV Camera 
Renewals 

49 49 0 0 49 
Spend in 2019/20 in support of 
CCTV service review 

CCTV Infrastructure 140 124 (16) 16 140 
Budget established from Invest 
to Save Capital Contingency in 
line with Cabinet approval 

Directorate Total 219 173 (46) 46 219   

AD Partnerships 0 0 0       

Private Sector 
Coalfields Fund 

92 0 (92) 0 0 
Not expected to be spent and to 
be returned to balances 

Directorate Total 92 0 (92) 0 0   

GF Contingency 0 0 0       

Gf Contingency 35 0 (35) 35 35 Not likely to be required 

Cont-Return On 
Investment 

20 0 (20) 20 20 
£140k released for CCTV 
investment costs  

GF Contingency 
Plant and 
Equipment 

100 0 (100) 100 100 

Contingency for plant and 
equipment purchases supported 
by a business case approach - 
not likely to be required this year 

P
age 61



 

Civil Contingencies 
Technology 17/18  

19 0 (19) 0 0 No longer required 

Refurbishment of 
Marmion House 
Reception  

100 0 (100) 100 100 
Re-profile requested to fund 
works in 20/21 

GDPR Compliance  31 0 (31) 31 31 
To be c/f re potential Advanced 
s/w costs (subject to approval) 

Mobile Phone 
Contract  

20 0 (20) 20 20 
Review underway, but unlikely 
to be released/spent before year 
end 

Private Sector 
Improvement 
Grants (Coalfields 
Funding) 

130 0 (130) 0 0 Not likely to be required 

Directorate Total 455 0 (455) 306 306   

GENERAL FUND 
TOTAL 

18,912 4,738 (14,173) 15,072 19,810   

HRA 
YTD 

Budget 
£000 

Actual 
Spend 
£000 

Variance 
£000 

Reprofile 
to 

2020/21 
£000 

Outturn 
£000 

Comments 

AD Assets             

Structural Works 200 108 (92) 0 108 Works done on an ad-hoc basis 

Bathroom Renewals 598 569 (29) 0 569 
Anticipate underspend at year-
end - all identified works 
completed. 

Gas Central 
Heating Upgrades 
and Renewals 

739 592 (147) 147 739 

Remain
[...]
(58) 20 5 

Minor works to be completed 
following installation of lifts. 
Credit due to 2018/19 accruals 
adjustment. 

 Works to High Rise 
Flats  

863 258 (605) 605 863 

Reflects reduced costs due to 
doors being removed from 
programme, still to be 
completed. 

 Retention of 
Garage Sites  

500 321 (179) 179 500 

Projects identified but not 
completed due to delays in 
consultation and approvals 
arising from Covid 19 

Capital Salaries 200 205 5 0 205   

Tinkers Green 10,753 8,582 (2,171) 1,796 10,378 

Project progressing and due to 
complete Autumn 2020.Re-
profiling figures based on latest 
estimates of final costs 

Kerria Estate 
Project 

6,762 6,410 (352) 1,068 7,478 

Project progressing and due to 
complete Autumn 2020. Re-
profiling figures based on latest 
estimates of final costs 

Regeneration 
General 

50 (31) (81) 81 50 
Identified for Stonepit project but 
not able to complete due to 
consultations and approvals. 

Other Acquisitions 3,996 2,589 (1,407) 1,407 3,996 

Ad hoc spending based on 
availability of property. Some 
completions still planned for 
April onwards but likely to be 

P
age 64



 

delayed due to COVID-19. 

Directorate Total 31,181 24,662 (6,519) 5,904 30,565   

HRA Contingency             

HRA Contingency 100 0.00 (100) 100 100 Not likely to be required 

Directorate Total 100 0.00 (100) 100 100   

HRA Total 31,281 24,662 (6,619) 6,004 30,665   

 

P
age 65



 

 

Page 66



CABINET 
 

9th July 2020 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance 
 
 
CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To advise Members of the final outturn of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 
2019/20 (subject to audit confirmation) and to request formal approval to re-profile 
specific programme budgets into 2020/21. 
 
This report is a key decision due to expenditure in excess of £100k requiring 
approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. receive the final outturn position of the 2019/20 capital programme as 

summarised in Appendix A; 
 
2. approve for each of the projects detailed in Appendix B the re-profiling of 

the budget into the Authority’s Capital Programme 2020/21 (total £21.080m); 
and  

 
3. approve that the Building Repairs fund contribution of £0.56m allocated by 

Cabinet to the Assembly Rooms scheme be retained in reserve which will 
mean additional borrowing will be required to fund the outturn for the 
Assembly Rooms scheme. 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Progress on the capital programme is reported quarterly to Cabinet and monitored 
on a monthly basis by the Corporate Management Team with project managers 
providing project progress information and a predicted outturn. The outturn for the 
2019/20 capital programme identifies an underspend of £20.797m against the 
approved budget of £50.193m (actual spend £29.395m – a movement of £5k since 
Provisional Outturn).   
 
However, it has been requested that £21.080m (as detailed in Appendix B) of 
scheme spend be re-profiled into 2020/21.  This will result in an overall overspend of 
£0.283m for the 2019/20 capital programme. The overspend with regard to the 
Assembly Rooms project is subject to a separate report to be considered by Cabinet. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



It is proposed that the Building Repairs fund contribution of £0.56m allocated by 
Cabinet to the scheme be retained in reserve (it will then be available to support the 
revenue budget, if required) which will mean additional borrowing will be required to 
fund the outturn for the Assembly Rooms scheme, in addition to the financing of the 
overspend. This will mean an associated increase in minimum revenue provision and 
interest costs written down annually over the estimated life of the improvements (as 
indicated by the valuer).  
 

 

General Fund 
The outturn on General Fund capital schemes (including contingency) spend is 
£4.734m compared to a full year budget of £18.912m resulting in an underspend of 
£14.178m.  It has been re
[...]
e meant that not 
all works in pipeline have been completed. 
There remains sufficient work to take up 
full budget so the remainder will need to 
be reprofiled. 

Agile Working Phase 2 124 114 - (114) 114 114 
Request to re-profile to fund potential 
requirements re Covid 19 recovery 

Energy EFF Upgrade 
Commercial and 
Industrial Properties 

- 75 3 (72) - 3 
Ad hoc budget not expected to be spent in 
full. 

Castle Grounds Toilet 
Refurbishment 

180 180 173 (7) 7 180 
Remaining budget to be carried forward re 
completion of rear office area 

Directorate Total 376 1,091 707 (384) 311 1,018   

AD Neighbourhoods            

Homelessness 
Reduction Act 

30 30 - (30) 30 30 Budget not expected to be spent this year 

CCTV Camera 
Renewals 

49 49 49 - - 49 Spend in 2019/20 in support of CCTV 
service review 

P
age 74



Directorate 

Budget 
Reprofiled 

from 
2018/19 

£000 

Budget 
£000 

Actual 
Spend 
£000 

Variance 
£000 

Reprofile 
to 2020/21 

£000 

Outturn 
£000 

Comments 

CCTV Infrastructure - 140 124 (16) 16 140 
Budget established from Invest to Save 
Capital Contingency in line with Cabinet 
approval 

Directorate Total 79 219 173 (46) 46 219   

AD Partnerships            

Private Sector 
Coalfields Fund 

92 92 - (92) - - Not expected to be spent and to be 
returned to balances 

Directorate Total 92 92 - (92) - -   

GF Contingency            

Gf Contingency 35 35 - (35) 35 35 Not likely to be required 

Cont-Return On 
Investment 

160 20 - (20) 20 20 
£140k released for CCTV investment 
costs  

GF Contingency Plant 
and Equipment 

100 100 - (100) 100 100 

Contingency for plant and equipment 
purchases supported by a business case 
approach - not likely to be required this 
year 

Civil Contingencies 
Technology 17/18 
(Contingency) 

19 19 - (19) - - No longer required 

Refurbishment of 
Marmion House 
Reception 
(Contingency) 

100 100 - (100) 100 100 
Re-profile requested to fund works in 
20/21 

GDPR Compliance 
(Contingency) 

3
[...]
 2020.Re-profiling figures based 
on latest estimates of final costs 

Kerria Estate Project 6,762 6,762 6,410 (352) 1,068 7,478 
Project progressing and due to complete 
Autumn 2020. Re-profiling figures based 
on latest estimates of final costs 

Regeneration General - 50 (31) (81) 81 50 
Identified for Stonepit project but not able 
to complete due to consultations and 
approvals. 

Other Acquisitions 946 3,996 2,589 (1,407) 1,407 3,996 

Ad hoc spending based on availability of 
property. Some completions still planned 
for April onwards but likely to be delayed 
due to COVID-19. 

Directorate Total 22,254 31,181 24,662 (6,519) 5,904 30,566   

HRA Contingency               

HRA Contingency 100 100 - (100) 100 100 Not likely to be required 

Directorate Total 100 100 0.00 (100) 100 100   

HRA Total 22,354 31,281 24,662 (6,619) 6,004 30,666   

TOTAL 40,283 50,193 29,395 (20,797) 21,080 50,476   

          

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter Four 2019/20 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter Four 2019/20 Performance Report

	7 Capital Outturn Report 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 9th JULY 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Stefan Garner (Executive Director 
Finance), John Day (Knowledge, Performance and Insight Co-ordinater) and 
Jodie Small (Legal, Democratic and Corporate Support Assistant) 
 
Guest :  Councillor Dr S Peaple 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) none received 
 

1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th March2020 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

3 QUESTION TIME:  
 
No questions received 
 

4 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

5 QUARTER FOUR 2019/20 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Leader of the Council provided Cabinet with a performance update and 
financial Health check. The report was considered by Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee at their meeting on 17th June 2020 
 



Cabinet 9 July 2020 

 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED That Cabinet; 
 

 Approved an immediate suspension of all non-essential 
spending and that the budget be revised to remove 
these following the preparation of the first quarterly 
monitoring report, and 
 

 Endorsed the contents of this report 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

6 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance advised Members of the final outturn 
of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2019/20 (subject to audit confirmation) 
and requested formal approval to re-profile specific programme budgets into 
2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet; 

 
1 Received the final outturn position of the 2019/20 capital 

programme as summarised in Appendix A; 
 

2 approved for each of the projects detailed in Appendix B the 
re-profiling of the budget into the Authority’s Capital 
Programme 2020/21 (total £21.080m); and  
 

3 Approved that the Building Repairs fund contribution of 
£0.56m allocated by Cabinet to the Assembly Rooms 
scheme be retained in reserve which will mean additional 
borrowing will be required to fund the outturn for the 
Assembly Rooms scheme. 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 
 

7 QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR DR S PEAPLE  
 
Question 1 
 
Does the reference, in the first paragraph on Page 2, to the “revenue budget” 
mean the general fund revenue budget? Does this mean that Recommendation 3 
is asking Cabinet to hold back a planned revenue contribution to a capital 
programme from last year’s budget to help plug a gap in the current year’s 
revenue budget? What are the revenue implications for the additional borrowing 
required?  
 
Answer 
 



Cabinet 9 July 2020 

 

 

3 
 

Yes the reference is to supporting General Fund ‘Revenue Budget’. The proposal 
is to retain the planned contribution of £560k (that was planned to support 
Assembly Rooms) in a revenue reserve so it will be available to support the 
MTFS (in 2020/21 or later years as necessary). The revenue impact of borrowing 
the £560k is estimated at c. £20k p.a. (over a period of 30 years – subject to the 
valuer’s confirmation as part of the accounts process). As the report states, this 
includes an associated increase in minimum revenue provision and interest costs 
written down annually over the estimated life of the improvements (as indicated 
by the valuer). Interest costs will be minimal due to the current base rate 
forecasts. 
 
Question 2 
 
GF Contingency Plant and Equipment – if this was based on a business case, 
why is it not needed?  
 
Answer 

 
This is a contingency budget to be used if it would prove more financially 
beneficial/better VFM to purchase plant and /or equipment rather than lease. 
Business case would be examined on a case by case basis.  
 
Question 3 

 
Refurb of Marmion House contingency – the budget was apparently rolled over 
from last year and was not needed this year but is still being re-profiled into next 
year. As this is specific to reception, what concerns are there that have not yet 
manifested themselves?  
 
Answer 

 
The impact of Covid-19 has changed the plans for this budget.  The money was 
set aside to refresh reception and the plan was to do this and move the contact 
centre to the ground floor.  With everyone now working at home for the 
foreseeable future then this has been paused.  However we need to do a piece of 
work around our most vulnerable residents and how they are accessing our 
services and what their needs are – which will inform the need for the budget. 
 
Question 4 

 
It is stated that the £30K to be spent under the Homelessness Reduction Act is 
not expected to be spent this year – given the huge pressures on the service this 
seems illogical, but does not spending it have any implications for our ability to 
apply for DHCLG funding in 2020/1 and beyond? 
 
Answer 
 
The Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy is currently under review with a 
cabinet report set for approval in the Autumn 2020.  This will include an updated 
evidence base as well as spending and delivery plan.  A full review of expenditure 



Cabinet 9 July 2020 

 

 

4 
 

is underway and it is expected that funds will be committed to facilitate homeless 
prevention, especially arising as a result of COVID. 
 
Question 5 
 
Private Sector Coalfields Fund & Private Sector Improvements Grants– what was 
this money budgeted to be spent on?  
 
Answer 

 
Previous cabinet reports released some of the grant to be used for the 
improvement of dilapidated empty homes, no spend is now anticipated until the 
Empty Homes policy has been updated at which time a new capital appraisal 
business case will be considered. 
 
Question 6 

 
HRA – Rewire – there has been discussion over several meetings of committee 
and Council regarding the level of annual underspends in the authority – this 
could be seen as a way in which £262K of contingency has been built in since it 
seems to turn on a hypothetical – how rigorously are these items contested 
during the budget setting process?  
 
Answer 

 
The rewire was included as a hypothetical investment requirement based on the 
information available at the time. The budget has been used largely in a 
responsive manner delivering upgrades identified through the Periodic Electrical 
Inspection Reports which are funded through the housing repairs revenue 
budgets. Until the inspections are completed the exact nature of any follow-on 
work is not known. The actual works required may vary from year to year. 
Unfortunately even stock condition data won’t identify this as no intrusive work or 
testing of installations is done. 
 
Question 7 

 
The Tinker’s Green Project is forecast to come in under budget, but the smaller 
Kerria is predicted to be 10% over budget – is there a particular reason why the 
Kerria costs have varied?  
 
Answer 

 
This relates to an Extension of Time claim; part of this stems from the demolition 
phase and the fact that utilities were found under the site that had not previously 
been identified and part relates to the changes to the retail unit. The carry forward 
amounts are based on latest estimates required to complete the schemes. 
 
Question 8 
 
Under Regeneration General (last page) it shows a spend of (£31k) to give a 
saving of £81K – how is this achieved?  



Cabinet 9 July 2020 

 

 

5 
 

 
Answer 

 
The underspend relates to an accrual for estimated retention payments on the 19 
new build p7roperties from 2018/19 which was not required. Budgets have 
subsequently been merged to create “Regeneration and New Affordable Housing 
“code to ensure 1-4-1 receipts are spent. 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


